

No. 13-1010

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

M&G POLYMERS USA, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
HOBERT FREEL TACKETT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

**FOX RETIREE COMMITTEE
GOLDEN RETIREE COMMITTEE
YOLTON RETIREE COMMITTEE**

IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

ROGER J. McCLOW
Counsel of Record
McKNIGHT, McCLOW, CANZANO,
SMITH & RADTKE, P.C.
400 Galleria Officentre, Suite 117
Southfield, MI 48034
rmcclow@michworklaw.com
(248) 354-9650

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. THE HISTORY OF COLLECTIVELY BARGAINED RETIREE HEALTH CARE...	3
B. THE FUNCTION OF COURTS IN CONTRACT CASES IS TO ASCERTAIN AND ENFORCE THE PARTIES’ ORIGINAL INTENT	6
C. ERISA PROVIDES NO GUIDANCE ON CONTRACTUAL INTENT.....	11
D. RETIREE HEALTH CARE LITIGATION IN THE SIXTH CIRCUIT	13
1. <i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i>	15
2. <i>Fox v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> .	21
3. <i>Gilbert v. Doehler-Jarvis, Inc.</i> ..	25
4. <i>Yolton v. El Paso Tennessee Pipeline Co.</i>	31
IV. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Boston Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 41 (1928).....	9
<i>Bradley v. Washington, Alexandria & Georgetown Steam Packet Co.</i> , 38 U.S. 89 (1839).....	6
<i>Brooklyn Life Ins. Co. v. Dutcher</i> , 95 U.S. 269 (1877).....	9
<i>Carbon Fuel Co. v. Mine Workers</i> , 444 U.S. 212 (1979).....	12
<i>Chemical Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	13
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Canal Co. v. Hill</i> , 82 U.S. 94 (1872).....	7
<i>Cole v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2005)	14
<i>Cole v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 791 (E.D. Mich. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 549 F.3d 1064 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Davison v. Von Lingen</i> , 113 U.S. 40 (1885)...	7
<i>Fox v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 653 (E.D. Mich. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 91 F.3d 143 (6th Cir. 1996).....	14, 21, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fox v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118404, 48 Emp. Ben. Cases (BNA) 1737 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	1
<i>Fox v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100481 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	1
<i>George v. Tate</i> , 102 U.S. 564 (1881)	7
<i>Gilbert v. Doehler-Jarvis, Inc.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 788 (N.D. Ohio 2000)	14, 30
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 807 ..	14
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 410 (E.D. Mich. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> 73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996)	14, 15
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1173 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....	15, 20
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka. & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 520 U.S. 510 (1997).....	12
<i>Joyce v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. City of Omaha</i> , 230 U.S. 100 (1913)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 427 F.2d 936 (6th Cir. 1970), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom Chemical Workers v. Pittsburgh</i> <i>Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971)	4, 12
<i>Schonholz v. Long Island Jewish Medical</i> <i>Center</i> , 87 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Steelworkers v. American Manufacturing</i> <i>Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	2, 8
<i>Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	2
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf</i> <i>Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	2, 8
<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	4, 8
<i>Towne v. Eisner</i> , 245 U.S. 418 (1918).....	7
<i>UAW v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999)	10, 11
<i>UAW v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1007 (1984).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. American Trucking</i> <i>Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	9
<i>Upholsterers v. American Pad & Textile Co.</i> , 372 F.2d 427 (6th Cir. 1967).....	4, 12
<i>Williams v. Fenix & Scission, Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tennessee Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1019.....	14
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tennessee Pipeline Co.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 455 (E.D. Mich. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14, 31, 36
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tennessee Pipeline Co.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17619 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	37

FEDERAL STATUTES

Labor Management Relations Act of 1947	
29 U.S.C. §185	4, 12, 13
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	
29 U.S.C. §1001	11, 13
29 U.S.C. §1144(d).....	12
